

**Docket Number 18-321**

IN THE

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,

Petitioner,

versus

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA,

on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
STATE OF TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS

Team 9  
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. TOUROVIA’S CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(b) VIOLATES MAMA MYRA BAKERY’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 5

A. Tourovia Civil Rights Act §22.5(b) violates Mama Myra Bakery’s First Amendment right to freedom of speech because the Act violates The Compelled Speech Doctrine .....6

1. Tourovia Civil Rights Act §22.5(b) requires the Bakery to “speak the government’s message” .....6

2. Tourovia Civil Rights Act §22.5(b) requires the Bakery to “host or accommodate another speaker’s message” .....8

B. Tourovia Civil Rights Act §22.5(b) violates Mama Myra Bakery’s First Amendment right to freedom of speech because the Bakery’s conduct is inherently expressive .....9

II. TOUROVIA’S CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(b) VIOLATES MAMA MYRA BAKERY’S SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS ABOUT MARRIAGE PROTECTED UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 11

A. Tourovia Civil Rights Act §22.5(b) Is Neither Generally Applicable Nor Neutral as Applied .....13

B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Applying Rational Basis and Therefore The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny .....17

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 418 Mass. 316 (1994) .....	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	12, 13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hilaleah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (2013) .....	7, 10
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 U.S. 2584 (2015) .....	16, 17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	6, 8
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Emp't Sec Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	13

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....10

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 U.S. 2012 (2017).....15

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....10

*W. VA. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 7, 11

*Wis v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....14

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 6, 7, 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....5

**STATUTES**

Tourovia Civil Rights Act §22.5(b) ..... 1, 5, 13
